2025  2024  2025 2024
USD   1,611,458  4,034,049  4,458 6,049
GBP   9,000  9,000  - -
Euro   36,458  36,458  - -

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and GBP exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not
material.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD,GBP and Euro exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group's exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies
is not material.

Transnational Corporation Plc
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

79

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

7. Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies  (cont’d)

Group   2025 2025  2024 2024
Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease  Increase Decrease
Effect on profit before tax:   N N  N N
Change in USD rate 5% (2024: 5%) 115,683,350 (115,683,350)  309,814,952 (309,814,952)
Change in GBP rate 5% (2024: 5%) 870,111 (870,111)  949,500 (949,500)
Change in Euro rate 5% (2024: 5%)  3,075,777 (3,075,777)  3,117,194 (3,117,194)

   119,629,239 (119,629,238)  313,881,646 (313,881,646)

Company   2025 2025  2024 2024
Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease  Increase Decrease
Effect on profit before tax:
Change in USD rate 5% (2024: 5%) 320,034 (320,034)  464,552 (464,552)

This is mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on receivables and payables in the Group at the
reporting date. The Group’s sensitivity to foreign currency has increased during the current year mainly due
to the additional loans and borrowing denominated in United States Dollar (USD). In Management’s opinion,
the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the year end exposure
does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a finance instrument will fluctuate

[…]

47. Restatement of prior year balance

In preparing TransAfam Power Limited financial statements of 2024, the Directors have reconsidered and
adjusted the accounting for certain matters in the prior period which were not properly reported in the
financial statements issued in the year ended 31 December 2021. The elimination of investment in subsidiary
for consolidation purposes of N31.5bn which was incorrectly eliminated against trade payables has now
been properly adjusted for in other reserves (N24.7bn) and retained earnings (N6.8bn) of the consolidated
subsidiary balance (TransAfam)

The company has corrected these prior period errors relating to improper elimination of investment in
subsidiary. This error has been corrected retrospectively, and adjustment for the elimination journal for
investment in subsidiary for consolidation purposes that was not properly adjusted for has now been
corrected.

 CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Previously

reported Adjustment As restated
Previously

reported Adjustment As restated
 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2023

 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
Other reserves* 38,850,066 (24,737,893) 14,112,173 34,920,455 (24,737,893) 10,182,562
Retained earnings * 112,317,867 (6,762,107) 105,555,760 68,922,551 (6,762,107) 62,160,444
Trade and other
payables* 281,223,806 31,500,000 312,723,806 180,709,999 31,500,000 212,209,999

Transnational Corporation Plc
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

133

OTHER NATIONAL DISCLOSURES

Transnational Corporation Plc
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

134

Consolidated and Separate Statement of Value Added

 Group  Company
  2025 % 2024 %  2025 % 2024 %
  N‘000  N‘000   N‘000  N‘000

Revenue  544,140,613  407,915,908   54,766,079  14,409,555